

Ram Krishan Gupta versus M/s Himachal Pradesh Commercial Corporation

Cr. Revision No. 63 of 2024

05.04.2024 Present: Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Paresh, Advocate, for the respondent.

In terms of the judgment of conviction and order dated 01.07.2022 passed by Learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Court No.3, Shimla, **[hereinafter referred to as 'Trial Court']** which stands affirmed on 24.12.2022 by Learned Additional Sessions Judge-II, Shimla, **[hereinafter referred to as 'Appellate Court']**, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that against the total liability of Rs 1,92,000/- an amount of Rs 38,400/- has been deposited before the learned Trial Court.

In view of this, let the petitioner to appear before this Court on **15th May, 2024**.

The passing of this order shall not preclude the petitioner from remitting the outstanding amount in favour of the Respondent-Complainant [M/s Himachal Pradesh Commercial Corporation] on or before the next date of hearing.

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

April, 05 2024
(himani)